ASPEN PUBLISHERS

18’

...fl././ J,,f'/,)_j/

- Prepanég and
Writing to Win

CHARLES R. CALLEROS

(=) Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business




ASPEN PUBLISHERS

"LAW SCHOOL
EXAMS

Preparing and
Writing to Win

Charles R. Calleros

Professor of Law
Arizona State University

&, Wolters Kluwer

Law & Business

AUSTIN BOSTON CHICAGO NEWYORK THE NETHERLANDS



© 2007 Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved.
http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means,
electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and
retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission
to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Permissions Department
76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660,
fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers

Attn: Order Department
PO Box 990

Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.
234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-6356-8

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Calleros, Charles R.

Law school exams : preparing and writing to win / Charles R. Calleros.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7355-6356-8 (pbk. : alk. paper) 1. Law — Study and teaching — United
States. 2. Law examinations — United States —Study guides. I. Title.

KF283.C35 2007

340.071'173 —dc22

2007013114



LAW SCHOOL
EXAMS

> Preparing and
Writing to Win



Editorial Advisors

Vicki Been
Elihu Root Professor of Law
New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky
Alston & Bird Professor of Law
Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein
James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law
University of Chicago Law School
Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow
The Hoover Institution
Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson
Charles ]. Meyers Professor of Law and Business
Stanford University
Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business
Columbia Law School

James E. Krier
Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law
The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.
Professor of Law
Hofstra University School of Law

David Alan Sklansky
Professor of Law
University of California at.Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud
Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor
Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren
Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law
Harvard Law School



About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research infor-
mation and workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the
individual brands of Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International
and Loislaw are aligned within Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to pro-
vide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and expert-authored content for
the legal, professional and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of
business professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters
Kluwer Law & Business group are highly regarded electronic and print
resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government
contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and health-
care reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business
professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen
products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty
practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and
acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen’s trusted legal education resources
provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective
resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with
comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal
practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world
rely on the Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books and elec-
tronic products for authoritative information in many areas of international
legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm
practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with
the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information
they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary
law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquar-
tered in New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading
multinational publisher and information services company.




To Debbie, Alex, and Ben,
with love and gratitude.



Countless dedicated and hard-working law graduates enjoy successful
and satisfying careers in the law even though they did not excel on law
school examinations. Good grades in law school, however, undeniably
will open doors for you and greatly increase your options.

Indeed, grades earned in the first year and even in the first semester can
have a disproportionate effect on the range of opportunities open to you.
Good grades in the first year can open doors to a summer clerkship or a
position on a law journal, which in turn can pave the way to other
opportunities.

Notably, your grade in a typical law course is based entirely — or nearly
entirely — on your performance on a single examination at the end of the
semester. Consequently, it is imperative that you understand the nature of
law school examinations, learn how to prepare well for them, and do your
best on them by applying sound examination technique.

Unfortunately, most law schools provide little or no instruction on the
examination process to the general student body. This creates the possi-
bility that you can learn the law thoroughly and yet fail to perform your
best on the all-important examination. This book seeks to close that gap
by empowering you to apply your accumulated skills and knowledge to
exams in the most effective possible manner.

The author thanks Alison Ewing, Head Access Services and Reference
Librarian at the Arizona State University Ross-Blakely Law Library, for
her research assistance, and he thanks Nora Nufiez and Agnes Felton for
their extremely helpful editing suggestions.

Xix



SCHOOL

Preparing and
Writing to Win



Table of Contents
Preface

PART ONE
Chapter 1
Chapter 2

PART TWO
Chapter 3
Chapter 4

OVERVIEW

Overview: A Recipe for Success in Law School
Overview: Types of Examinations

LAW SCHOOL STUDY TECHNIQUES
Getting Ready for Law School
Class Preparation and Participation

PART THREE PREPARING FOR EXAMS

Chapter 5
Chapter 6
Chapter 7

PART FOUR
Chapter 8
Chapter 9
Chapter 10
Chapter 11
Chapter 12

Epilogue
Appendix A

Appendix B

Appendix C

Reviewing Class Notes and Synthesizing Cases
Outlining Course Material
Know Your Audience

TAKING LAW SCHOOL EXAMS

Getting Primed for the Task

Techniques Common to All Essay Questions
Fact-Based Essay Questions with Uncertain Answers
Essay Questions of a Different Kind

Objective Questions

Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in
Chapter 10, Section IV.A
Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in
Chapter 10, Section IV.B

Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in
Chapter 11, Section IV.A

15
17

43
45
55
67

73
75
79
103
125
137

151

153

155

159



Preface

PART ONE OVERVIEW

Chapter 1
Overview: A Recipe for Success in Law School

I. Attitude: A Mindset for Success

A. Motivated for Success While Maintaining Collegiality
B. Pace Yourself
C. Walk into the Exam Room with the Confidence of a Winner

II. Substance: A Plan of Action
A. Effective Study Habits
B. Gaining Comfort with Uncertainty
C. Exam Preparation
D. Examination Techniques

ITII. The Next Step

Chapter 2
Overview: Types of Examinations

I. Fact-Based Essay Examinations in IRAC Format

A. Arguments for Both Sides in the Face of Uncertainty
1. Close Questions with Uncertain Answers
2. An [llustration in a Nonlegal Context
3. Depth of Analysis and Time Pressure

B. Emphasizing the Process of Reaching a Correct Conclusion
1. A Full Analysis Still Earns the Most Points
2. An [llustration in a Nonlegal Context
3. Advocating for One Side of the Dispute

II. Essay Questions Requiring Discussion Other Than in
Full IRAC Format

U1 U1 G 0w w W

@ W w3 3

10
11
11
11
12

12

Xi



Xii Table of Contents

III. Objective Questions: True-False and
Multiple-Choice Questions
IV. The Next Step

PART TWO LAW SCHOOL STUDY TECHNIQUES

Chapter 3
Getting Ready for Law School

I. The Importance of Attitude
A. Take Your Studies Seriously
B. But Put a Positive Spin on It
II. Hit the Ground Running

III. Organize and Use Your Time Wisely
A. Prepare a Schedule
B. Use Class Time to Your Advantage

IV. The Next Step

Chapter 4
Class Preparation and Participation

L. Introduction to the Legal System

Branches of Government

Legislation

Common Law

. Case Law and Cases

Court Structure

Precedent and Stare Decisis

1. Binding Precedent

2. Overruling a Court’s Own Precedent in
Special Circumstances

3. Precedent from Other Court Systems May Be
Persuasive but Not Binding

4. Precedent from a Reviewing Court May Be

mEg N>

Distinguishable, and Thus Nonbinding, Although

Still Potentially Useful
G. Summary of Terms and Concepts
IL. Briefing Cases
A. A Popular Format for a Case Brief
B. A Sample Case Brief
III. Class Discussion

12
13

15

17

17
17
18
19
20
20
21

23

23
23

24
25
27
28
28

28

29

29
30
31
31
34
35



Table of Contents

A. The Socratic Method
B. Gaining Comfort with Uncertainty
1. When the Answer Is Uncertain,
Develop Arguments
2. An [llustration in a Nonlegal Context
III. The Next Step

PART THREE PREPARING FOR EXAMS

Chapter 5
Reviewing Class Notes and Synthesizing Cases

I. Taking and Reviewing Class Notes
A. Staying Engaged During Class
B. Reviewing and Refining Your Notes
II. Case Synthesis
A. Backing Up to See the Whole Forest (and Not Just
Individual Trees)
B. Taking Your Legal Writing Course Seriously
C. Examples of Case Synthesis
1. Warm-Up: Example in a Nonlegal Context
2. Example in a Legal Context
ITII. The Next Step

Chapter 6
Outlining Course Material

I. Why Outline?
II. The Outlining Process: Getting Started
A. A Nonlegal Example
B. Example: Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure in
Contract Formation
III. Putting Flesh on the Bones of Your Outline
IV. Using Your Outline as a Study Guide
A. Learning Through Outlining
B. Spin-Offs from Your Main Outline
1. Outline of Main Headings
2. Checklist of Issues
3. Flowcharts and Other Graphics
4. Strategic Guide for Problem Solving
V. The Next Step

xiii

35
36

36
37

43

45

45
45
46
46

47
48
48
49
52
54

55

55
56
56

58
61
63
63
64
64

SRRR



Xiv Table of Contents

Chapter 7
Know Your Audience

I. Find and Study Past Exams
II. Ask Your Professor About the Exam

ITI. Take Practice Exams and Assess Your Performance
A. Practice Makes Perfect
B. Solicit Feedback on Your Performance
C. Pose Your Own Exam Questions

IV. Take the Exam as Written (Not as You Wish It Were Written)

V. The Next Step

PART FOUR TAKING LAW SCHOOL EXAMS

Chapter 8
Getting Primed for the Task

I. Adopt a Winning Attitude
II. Maintain Your Machine
III. Facing Exam Day
IV. The Next Step

Chapter 9
Techniques Common to All Essay Questions

I. Effective Use of Time
Expect Time Pressure
Logical Allocation, Not Gambling
Objective Questions
. Essay Questions
1. An [llustration in a Nonlegal Setting
2. Application to the Legal Setting
3. Allocating Your Time Among Essay Questions
E. Never Give Up
II. Reading and Analyzing Essay Questions
A. Mastering the Question
1. A Plan of Action
2. An [llustration
B. Plan Your Answer
C. Reacting to Apparent Mistakes in an Exam Question
1. State Your Assumption About an Error or Omission
2. Do Not Lightly Alter the Facts of an Exam

on=»

67

67
68
69
69
70
71

72

73

75

75
76

78

79

79
79
79
80
81
81
82

85
85
86
86
86
88
89
90
90



IIIL.

IV.

Table of Contents

Writing the Answer
A. Production Rather Than Perfection
B. Express All the Links in Your Chain of Logic
C. Depth of Analysis
1. Sample Office Memorandum
2. Sample Exam Answers on Same Issue
a. In-Depth Answer
b. Full IRAC with Moderate Depth
of Analysis
¢. Hurried Analysis in an “Issue-Spotting” Exam
The Next Step

Chapter 10
Fact-Based Essay Questions with Uncertain Answers

L
IL

IIL

IV.

IV.

General Format
Elements of the Answer
A. Issues

1. Identifying Issues

a. An Example from a Nonlegal Context
b. An Example from the Common Law
of Burglary

2. Scope of Analysis

3. Expressing Your Identification of Issues
B. Legal Rule

1. Presentation of Legal Rules

2. Depth and Formality of Analysis
C. Fact Analysis: Application of Law to Facts

1. Presentation of Fact Analysis

2. Depth and Formality of Fact Analysis
D. The Conclusion

1. Taking a Position

2. Comprehensive Conclusions

3. Do Not Cut Off Secondary Issues
Sample Essay Questions and Answers
A. A Nonlegal Example
B. An Example Raising Issues in Quasi-Contract
Exercises
A. A Nonlegal Setting
B. Negligence: Application of Tort Law to Facts
The Next Step

90
90
92
92
93
93
93

98
100
101

103

103
104
104
105
105

106
107
107
109
109
111
112
112
113
114
114
115
115
116
116
118
120
120
121
123



xvi Table of Contents

Chapter 11
Essay Questions of a Different Kind

I. Fact-Based Essay Question with a Certain Answer
A. Explaining a Result Rather Than Arguing Both Sides
B. Recognizing and Reacting to Questions with
Certain Answers
C. Example: The Battle of the Forms
D. Exercise
II. Essay Questions Without Substantial Fact Analysis
A. Explanation of the Legal Doctrine
B. Critique and Policy Analysis
III. Take-Home and Performance Exams
A. Easing the Time Pressure
B. Performance Exams with Sophisticated Answers
IV. The Next Step

Chapter 12
Objective Questions

I. True-False and Multiple-Choice Questions
II. True-False Questions
A. Look for the Flaw in a Statement with Mostly
True Assertions
B. But Recognize That the Statement Might Be True in
All Respects
C. True-False Questions with Fact Patterns
1. Most Elements of the Statement of Law Are Correct, but
the Conclusion and at Least One Element of the Law Are
Incorrect
2. The Legal Rule Is Incorrect, Even Though the
Conclusion May Be Incorrect
3. A Correct Conclusion Is Purportedly Explained by Facts
That Would Be Relevant Only Under an Inaccurate
Implicit Legal Premise
4. The Statement of the Law Is Correct but Would
Produce a Different Conclusion When Applied
to the Facts
5. Accurate Statement of the Law Is Irrelevant to a Correct
Conclusion and Thus Does Not Explain It
D. Summation

125

125
125

126
127
130
131
131
132
133
134
135
136

137

137
138

138

138

139

141

141

142

143

144
144



Table of Contents

III. Multiple-Choice Questions
A. Relationship to True-False Questions
B. Fundamental Strategies
C. Forms of Multiple-Choice Questions
1. Alternative Abstract Statements of the Law
2. Fact-Based Questions
3. Explain the Answer
IV. Ambiguity or Errors in Objective Questions
A. The Nature of the Problem
B. Reacting to Mistakes or Flaws in an Objective Question
V. The Next Step

Epilogue

Appendix A Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in
Chapter 10, Section IV.A

Appendix B Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in
Chapter 10, Section IV.B

Appendix C Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in
Chapter 11, Section IV.A

145
145
145
146
146
146
148
148
148
149
150

151

153

155

159



