ASPEN PUBLISHERS

LAW SCHOOL EXAMS

Preparing and Writing to Win

CHARLES R. CALLEROS



ASPEN PUBLISHERS

LAW SCHOOL EXAMS

Preparing and Writing to Win

Charles R. Calleros

Professor of Law Arizona State University



© 2007 Aspen Publishers. All Rights Reserved. http://lawschool.aspenpublishers.com

No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher. Requests for permission to make copies of any part of this publication should be mailed to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Permissions Department 76 Ninth Avenue, 7th Floor New York, NY 10011-5201

To contact Customer Care, e-mail customer.care@aspenpublishers.com, call 1-800-234-1660, fax 1-800-901-9075, or mail correspondence to:

Aspen Publishers Attn: Order Department PO Box 990 Frederick, MD 21705

Printed in the United States of America.

234567890

ISBN 978-0-7355-6356-8

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Calleros, Charles R.

Law school exams: preparing and writing to win / Charles R. Calleros.

p. cm.

Includes bibliographical references.

ISBN-13: 978-0-7355-6356-8 (pbk. : alk. paper) 1. Law—Study and teaching—United States. 2. Law examinations—United States—Study guides. I. Title.

KF283.C35 2007 340.071'173 — dc22

2007013114

LAW SCHOOL EXAMS

Preparing and Writing to Win

Editorial Advisors

Vicki Been

Elihu Root Professor of Law New York University School of Law

Erwin Chemerinsky

Alston & Bird Professor of Law Duke University School of Law

Richard A. Epstein

James Parker Hall Distinguished Service Professor of Law University of Chicago Law School Peter and Kirsten Bedford Senior Fellow The Hoover Institution Stanford University

Ronald J. Gilson

Charles J. Meyers Professor of Law and Business Stanford University Marc and Eva Stern Professor of Law and Business Columbia Law School

James E. Krier

Earl Warren DeLano Professor of Law The University of Michigan Law School

Richard K. Neumann, Jr.

Professor of Law Hofstra University School of Law

David Alan Sklansky

Professor of Law University of California at Berkeley School of Law

Kent D. Syverud

Dean and Ethan A. H. Shepley University Professor Washington University School of Law

Elizabeth Warren

Leo Gottlieb Professor of Law Harvard Law School

About Wolters Kluwer Law & Business

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business is a leading provider of research information and workflow solutions in key specialty areas. The strengths of the individual brands of Aspen Publishers, CCH, Kluwer Law International and Loislaw are aligned within Wolters Kluwer Law & Business to provide comprehensive, in-depth solutions and expert-authored content for the legal, professional and education markets.

CCH was founded in 1913 and has served more than four generations of business professionals and their clients. The CCH products in the Wolters Kluwer Law & Business group are highly regarded electronic and print resources for legal, securities, antitrust and trade regulation, government contracting, banking, pension, payroll, employment and labor, and health-care reimbursement and compliance professionals.

Aspen Publishers is a leading information provider for attorneys, business professionals and law students. Written by preeminent authorities, Aspen products offer analytical and practical information in a range of specialty practice areas from securities law and intellectual property to mergers and acquisitions and pension/benefits. Aspen's trusted legal education resources provide professors and students with high-quality, up-to-date and effective resources for successful instruction and study in all areas of the law.

Kluwer Law International supplies the global business community with comprehensive English-language international legal information. Legal practitioners, corporate counsel and business executives around the world rely on the Kluwer Law International journals, loose-leafs, books and electronic products for authoritative information in many areas of international legal practice.

Loislaw is a premier provider of digitized legal content to small law firm practitioners of various specializations. Loislaw provides attorneys with the ability to quickly and efficiently find the necessary legal information they need, when and where they need it, by facilitating access to primary law as well as state-specific law, records, forms and treatises.

Wolters Kluwer Law & Business, a unit of Wolters Kluwer, is headquartered in New York and Riverwoods, Illinois. Wolters Kluwer is a leading multinational publisher and information services company.

To Debbie, Alex, and Ben, with love and gratitude.

Countless dedicated and hard-working law graduates enjoy successful and satisfying careers in the law even though they did not excel on law school examinations. Good grades in law school, however, undeniably will open doors for you and greatly increase your options.

Indeed, grades earned in the first year and even in the first semester can have a disproportionate effect on the range of opportunities open to you. Good grades in the first year can open doors to a summer clerkship or a position on a law journal, which in turn can pave the way to other opportunities.

Notably, your grade in a typical law course is based entirely — or nearly entirely — on your performance on a single examination at the end of the semester. Consequently, it is imperative that you understand the nature of law school examinations, learn how to prepare well for them, and do your best on them by applying sound examination technique.

Unfortunately, most law schools provide little or no instruction on the examination process to the general student body. This creates the possibility that you can learn the law thoroughly and yet fail to perform your best on the all-important examination. This book seeks to close that gap by empowering you to apply your accumulated skills and knowledge to exams in the most effective possible manner.

The author thanks Alison Ewing, Head Access Services and Reference Librarian at the Arizona State University Ross-Blakely Law Library, for her research assistance, and he thanks Nora Nuñez and Agnes Felton for their extremely helpful editing suggestions.

LAW SCHOOL EXAMS

Preparing and Writing to Win

SUMMARY OF CONTENTS

Table of Conte	ents	xi
Preface		xix
PART ONE	OVERVIEW	1
Chapter 1	Overview: A Recipe for Success in Law School	3
Chapter 2	Overview: Types of Examinations	7
PART TWO	LAW SCHOOL STUDY TECHNIQUES	15
Chapter 3	Getting Ready for Law School	17
Chapter 4	Class Preparation and Participation	23
PART THREE	PREPARING FOR EXAMS	43
Chapter 5	Reviewing Class Notes and Synthesizing Cases	45
Chapter 6	Outlining Course Material	55
Chapter 7	Know Your Audience	67
PART FOUR	TAKING LAW SCHOOL EXAMS	73
Chapter 8	Getting Primed for the Task	75
Chapter 9	Techniques Common to All Essay Questions	79
Chapter 10	Fact-Based Essay Questions with Uncertain Answers	103
Chapter 11	Essay Questions of a Different Kind	125
Chapter 12	Objective Questions	137
Epilogue		151
Appendix A	Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in	153
Appendix B	Chapter 10, Section IV.A Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in	133
- ipperium b	Chapter 10, Section IV.B	155
Appendix C	Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in Chapter 11, Section IV.A	159

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface	xix
PART ONE OVERVIEW	1
Chapter 1 Overview: A Recipe for Success in Law School	3
I. Attitude: A Mindset for Success	3
A. Motivated for Success While Maintaining Collegiality	3
B. Pace Yourself	3
C. Walk into the Exam Room with the Confidence of a Winner	4
II. Substance: A Plan of Action	4
A. Effective Study HabitsB. Gaining Comfort with Uncertainty	4
C. Exam Preparation	5
D. Examination Techniques	5
III. The Next Step	5
Chapter 2 Overview: Types of Examinations	7
I. Fact-Based Essay Examinations in IRAC Format	7
A. Arguments for Both Sides in the Face of Uncertainty	8
1. Close Questions with Uncertain Answers	8
2. An Illustration in a Nonlegal Context	8
3. Depth of Analysis and Time Pressure	10
B. Emphasizing the Process of Reaching a Correct Conclusion	11
 A Full Analysis Still Earns the Most Points An Illustration in a Nonlegal Context 	11 11
3. Advocating for One Side of the Dispute	12
II. Essay Questions Requiring Discussion Other Than in	14
Full IRAC Format	12

III.	Objective Questions: True–False and	10
IV.	Multiple-Choice Questions The Next Step	12 13
PAR	RT TWO LAW SCHOOL STUDY TECHNIQUES	15
	opter 3 tting Ready for Law School	17
I.	The Importance of Attitude	17
	A. Take Your Studies Seriously	17
	B. But Put a Positive Spin on It	18
II.	Hit the Ground Running	19
III.	Organize and Use Your Time Wisely	20
	A. Prepare a Schedule	20
	B. Use Class Time to Your Advantage	21
IV.	The Next Step	22
	Section 19 to 19 t	
	opter 4 ss Preparation and Participation	23
	and the second of the second o	
I.	Introduction to the Legal System	23
	A. Branches of Government	23
	B. Legislation	23
	C. Common Law D. Case Law and Cases	24
	E. Court Structure	25
	F. Precedent and Stare Decisis	27 28
	Binding Precedent	28
	2. Overruling a Court's Own Precedent in	20
	Special Circumstances	28
	3. Precedent from Other Court Systems May Be	
	Persuasive but Not Binding	29
	4. Precedent from a Reviewing Court May Be	
	Distinguishable, and Thus Nonbinding, Although	
	Still Potentially Useful	29
	G. Summary of Terms and Concepts	30
II.	Briefing Cases	31
	A. A Popular Format for a Case Brief	31
	B. A Sample Case Brief	34
TTT	Class Discussion	25

	A. The Socratic Method	35
	·	
		36
III.	-	
PAR	RT THREE PREPARING FOR EXAMS	43
Cha	opter 5	
	It Taking and Reviewing Class Notes A. Staying Engaged During Class B. Reviewing and Refining Your Notes II. Case Synthesis A. Backing Up to See the Whole Forest (and Not Just Individual Trees) B. Taking Your Legal Writing Course Seriously C. Examples of Case Synthesis 1. Warm-Up: Example in a Nonlegal Context 2. Example in a Legal Context 52 II. The Next Step 54 Chapter 6 Dutlining Course Material 55 I. Why Outline? 55 II. Why Outline? 56 B. Example: Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure in Contract Formation 56 II. Putting Flesh on the Bones of Your Outline 57 V. Using Your Outline as a Study Guide A. Learning Through Outlining B. Spin-Offs from Your Main Outline 1. Outline of Main Headings 2. Checklist of Issues 3. Flowcharts and Other Graphics 4. Strategic Guide for Problem Solving	
I.	Taking and Reviewing Class Notes	45
	A. Staying Engaged During Class	45
	B. Reviewing and Refining Your Notes	46
II.	Case Synthesis	46
	A. Backing Up to See the Whole Forest (and Not Just	
	Individual Trees)	47
	B. Taking Your Legal Writing Course Seriously	48
		48
	1. Warm-Up: Example in a Nonlegal Context	49
	2. Example in a Legal Context	52
III.	The Next Step	54
	·	
Ou	tlining Course Material	55
I.	Why Outline?	55
II.		56
	A. A Nonlegal Example	56
	B. Example: Misrepresentation and Nondisclosure in	
	Contract Formation	58
IV.		
	•	
	•	
V.	The Next Step	66

Table of Contents

xiii

	opter 7 ow Your Audience	67
I.	Find and Study Past Exams	67
	Ask Your Professor About the Exam	68
III.	Take Practice Exams and Assess Your Performance	69
	A. Practice Makes Perfect	69
	B. Solicit Feedback on Your Performance	70
	C. Pose Your Own Exam Questions	71
IV.	Take the Exam as Written (Not as You Wish It Were Written)	71
V.	The Next Step	72
PAR	RT FOUR TAKING LAW SCHOOL EXAMS	73
	opter 8	
Ge	tting Primed for the Task	75
I.	Adopt a Winning Attitude	75
II.	Maintain Your Machine	76
III.	Facing Exam Day	77
IV.	The Next Step	78
	opter 9 Chniques Common to All Essay Questions	79
	• •	
ı.	Effective Use of Time	79
	A. Expect Time Pressure	79
	B. Logical Allocation, Not Gambling	79
	C. Objective QuestionsD. Essay Questions	80
	An Illustration in a Nonlegal Setting	81 81
	2. Application to the Legal Setting	82
	3. Allocating Your Time Among Essay Questions	84
	E. Never Give Up	85
II.	Reading and Analyzing Essay Questions	85
	A. Mastering the Question	86
	1. A Plan of Action	86
	2. An Illustration	86
	B. Plan Your Answer	88
	C. Reacting to Apparent Mistakes in an Exam Question	89
	1. State Your Assumption About an Error or Omission	90
	2. Do Not Lightly Alter the Facts of an Exam	90

Table	of Contents	X

III.	Writing the Answer	90
	A. Production Rather Than Perfection	90
	B. Express All the Links in Your Chain of Logic	92
	C. Depth of Analysis	92
	1. Sample Office Memorandum	93
	2. Sample Exam Answers on Same Issue	93
	a. In-Depth Answer	93
	b. Full IRAC with Moderate Depth	
	of Analysis	98
	c. Hurried Analysis in an "Issue-Spotting" Exam	100
IV.	The Next Step	101
.		
	pter 10 t-Based Essay Questions with Uncertain Answers	103
	General Format	103
11.	Elements of the Answer	104
	A. Issues	104
	1. Identifying Issues	105
	a. An Example from a Nonlegal Context	105
	b. An Example from the Common Law	100
	of Burglary	106
	2. Scope of Analysis	107 107
	3. Expressing Your Identification of Issues	
	B. Legal Rule	109
	 Presentation of Legal Rules Depth and Formality of Analysis 	109 111
	C. Fact Analysis: Application of Law to Facts	112
	Presentation of Fact Analysis	112
	2. Depth and Formality of Fact Analysis	113
	D. The Conclusion	114
	1. Taking a Position	114
	2. Comprehensive Conclusions	115
	3. Do Not Cut Off Secondary Issues	115
III.	Sample Essay Questions and Answers	116
	A. A Nonlegal Example	116
	B. An Example Raising Issues in Quasi-Contract	118
IV.	Exercises	120
	A. A Nonlegal Setting	120
	B. Negligence: Application of Tort Law to Facts	121
IV.	The Next Step	123

	napter 11 ssay Questions of a Different Kind	125
T	I. Fact-Based Essay Question with a Certain Answ	ver 125
	A. Explaining a Result Rather Than Arguing B B. Recognizing and Reacting to Questions with	oth Sides 125
	Certain Answers	126
	C. Example: The Battle of the Forms	127
	D. Exercise	130
II.	I. Essay Questions Without Substantial Fact Anal	
	A. Explanation of the Legal Doctrine	131
navasas.	B. Critique and Policy Analysis	132
III.	I. Take-Home and Performance Exams	133
	A. Easing the Time Pressure	134
	B. Performance Exams with Sophisticated Ans	
IV.	7. The Next Step	136
	napter 12 bjective Questions	137
I.	I. True–False and Multiple-Choice Questions	137
	I. True–False Questions	138
	A. Look for the Flaw in a Statement with Most	tly
	True Assertions	138
	B. But Recognize That the Statement Might Be All Respects	True in 138
	C. True-False Questions with Fact Patterns	139
	 Most Elements of the Statement of Law A the Conclusion and at Least One Element Incorrect 	and the second s
	2. The Legal Rule Is Incorrect, Even Thoug	h the
	Conclusion May Be Incorrect	141
	 A Correct Conclusion Is Purportedly Expl That Would Be Relevant Only Under Implicit Legal Premise 	
	4. The Statement of the Law Is Correct but	Would
	Produce a Different Conclusion When A to the Facts	pplied 143
	5. Accurate Statement of the Law Is Irreleva	
	Conclusion and Thus Does Not Explain	It 144
	D. Summation	144

III.	Mult	iple-Choice Questions	145
	A. R	elationship to True-False Questions	145
	B. F	undamental Strategies	145
	C. F	orms of Multiple-Choice Questions	146
	1.	Alternative Abstract Statements of the Law	146
	2.	Fact-Based Questions	146
	3.	Explain the Answer	148
IV.	Amb	iguity or Errors in Objective Questions	148
	A. T	he Nature of the Problem	148
	B. R	eacting to Mistakes or Flaws in an Objective Question	149
V.	The I	Next Step	150
Epile	одие		151
Appendix A		A Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in Chapter 10, Section IV.A	153
App	endix	B Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in Chapter 10, Section IV.B	155
Арр	endix	C Sample Answer to Essay Exam Exercise in Chapter 11, Section IV.A	159

Table of Contents

xvii